1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



A

Kanjidic

long time, old story

Pronounciation

D& LV F20, 7

Mnemonics

e person j\ having his head hanging r against the bar: it has
grown late in the evening, it's been a long time since he said some-
thing reasonable

® RS. one form of foot, to detain someone from walking: long time |

Z

Kanjidic

branch, support, sustain, branch radical (no. 65)

Pronounciation

ST AD,ODAB, DY

Mnemonics

e RS. hand X holding a branch + : used to disperse the crowds
of birds eating the food from the fields thus allowing to earn one's
money, pay taxes and support one's family

J
|54 )
Kanjidic compare, race, ratio, Philipines
Pronounciation | < 5.X% / k&

Mnemonics e two men l: J: next to each other being compared )

b

SZ/UA )

Kanjidic

Buddha, the dead, France

Pronounciation

LT TV, T

Mnemonics

e not % an average person ’f /important individual N person

{ )

T

S:E A:J:T: )

Kanjidic

pressure, push, overwhelm, oppress, dominate

Pronounciation

BT NT, 8325, 8BTZ% /7Y, T2, FD

Mnemonics

e the weight of cliffs Jﬁ—ﬁ /r and ground j: crushes everything

J
> R Y ~
K A:7K
Kanjidic eternity, long, lengthy
Pronounciation | 2725\ / T A
Mnemonics e man  crossing a large body of water 7k . it seems like ages
before he reaches the other side; water 7k with cover - . old
aquifer with water that has been there forever 7K )
7N
<

]

Kanjidic

can, passable, mustn’t, should not, do not

Pronounciation

NE XL /A ar

Mnemonics

(=]
° 7 — Ej . it is good not to talk ] too much E ; approval
is given by nodding one’s head, not by talking; what can possibly go
wrong when everything is good?

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
— il
a ] ] Kanjidic publish, carve, engrave

Pronounciation | / 4~

Mnemonics e words engraved with tools q: IJ in wood )

4 1
1 2 - Fj A: IEI
. Kanjidic old times, old things, old friend, former, ex-
] Pronounciation | 5%. 1, & /Fa2 7D
L Mnemonics ° g — F_:l — IEI Y
e \ 2 /lﬂ N
/ Kanjidic phrase, clause, sentence, passage, paragraph, counter for haiku
3@ D Pronounciation | / 7
L Mnemonics e uttered by an open /j mouth -] )

s — ~
‘ /N AJlL £
, Kanjidic show, indicate, point out, express, display
R \ Pronounciation | L®.F /¥, ¥
N/ . I
N Mnemonics e something ~~ shown on an altar m : }—R — 7N or * (do not
confuse with * )
L e con. altar, worship )
/ ' \
( zE 7
2\ Kanjidic crime, sin, offense
Pronounciation | £2>.9 / ">, K>
L Mnemonics e act like a stooped E dog 35 ready to commit a crime )
4 ; ﬁ 1
’ /: 1 Kanjidic linen, cloth, spread, distribute
3| ’ ' -J Pronounciation | &30 / 7
Mnemonics e clothes m workable by hand f distributed to the poor and needy
L after a public announcement )
4 AN 1
Z a
4)5\ Kanjidic valve, petal, braid, speech, dialect, discrimination, dispose of, distin-
3 —tl guish
/ | Pronounciation | ©& . 2%, ©.1F7%, 32U, H6Z.9 /X2, NV
i N
L Mnemonics e RS. hands ﬂ‘ placing a hat on the head: | H )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e 2
! . ¢ Kanjidic cause, factor, be associated with, depend on, be limited to
5\ :k Pronounciation | X.%, 6428 / 1>
e Mnemonics ® person j( locked up D . usually with good reason
L e con. prisoner

i

S:ﬂi )

Kanjidic

sham, temporary, interim, assumed (name), informal

Pronounciation

B0, B D- ], 5

Mnemonics

3
e false EX person 'f
e /something against }i a person ’]/
}i something temporary

. a lie; person /]/ reverting

J

1t

Kanjidic

affair, case, matter, item

Pronounciation

SRR

Mnemonics

® person 1/ dealing with his cows t|: : important matter and article |

[}

Kanjidic

again, twice, second time

Pronounciation

Sl O ) oA, 5

Mnemonics

e RS. two fish on a line ﬁ — ﬁ — E . the fisher catches fish
again and again

J

[

Kanjidic

exist, outskirts, suburbs, located in

Pronounciation

5.5 ] TA

Mnemonics

e something pierced through j'— stays at the same place :I: : Ti
- 1

- J
( 7
< > %
—— -—t Kanjidic tongue, reed, clapper
s Pronounciation | L7z / €Y

Mnemonics e tongue sticking out of the mouth \% — % — % ; lit. the

L tongue invades $ the mouth |- )
N
Kanjidic group, association
Pronounciation | °72¥ 0, £56.\» / ¥, >
Mnemonics o small > enclosure || (of people 1 ) )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N
) < - JEE
N ‘_L_ Kanjidic responsibility, duty, term, entrust to, appoint
1 J Pronounciation | 2. €%, . F /=2
6 1 —
Mnemonics e load EE entrusted to a person /f . his duty is to bear it )

S:E A:})-.lj\ )

Kanjidic

apply, answer, yes, OK, reply, accept

Pronounciation

B, XIS, CFAB AT, AT, T W

Mnemonics

N
e mind /L ready to respond like a falcon W@
AN ~
e /mind /L wide r open with a attention: ready to respond FG
R

N J
\%

I
e R . /l\j% N

1’ 2\54 I Kanjidic cheerful, pleasant, agreeable, comfortable

7 Pronounciation | C2ZA5 XK.\ /A A
Mnemonics e rapid heart 'l\ beat when chasing with arrows J& . cheerful

L activity for the rich )

[y 1%

A:GZ )

Kanjidic

skill, art, craft, ability, feat, performance, vocation, arts

Pronounciation

DT/ F

Mnemonics

e (person ’f ) with hand :J: supporting i skill and talent

N\ J
4 , . i/;] 1
1 = i Kanjidic level, average
AN ~N
S v Pronounciation | 256.F / £
L Mnemonics e equal /:7 ground j: )
¥2)
b
6 1, 2, 3 ﬁé Sﬁz )
4<6< 5< <<< Kanjidic disaster, calamity, woe, curse, evil
\Y K Pronounciation | b XD\ / Y1

Mnemonics

. . /. . .
e overflowing rivers K and fires J( provoke the greatest disasters/a
roof 77 on fire k

\ J

23R

D ¥
s 1= N

? N
Wzt ‘ﬂ:‘ Kanjidic intention, plan, resolve, aspire, motive, hopes, shilling
/45,6\.7\ /\V N | Pronounciation | >V >, ZZAE 9§, 2IAHTL /¥
~N
Mnemonics e the mind /L of the master j: is purposeful, determined and

L moves according to his will )

AN

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2

Kanjidic

becoming, resemble, counterfeit, imitate, suitable

Pronounciation

T%, 0% ]9

Mnemonics

e individual person L)( resembling another person ’f

/

¥

Kanjidic

preface, beginning, order, precedence, occasion, chance, incidentally

Pronounciation

NI SIE

Mnemonics

e RS. shuttle going back and forth 777 indicating the series or se-

quence r : F? — r% ; the preface sums up the order of the
book

- J
e N
12 'ﬂ% S:%
ﬂ X Kanjidic article, clause, item, stripe, streak
=~ ji Pronounciation | 272, ¥LC /Yav, Fav, 7%
6 Mnemonics e RS. wooden 7k sticks hitting {& the water
e /hand hitting & with a wooden stick 7k to determine and mea-
L sure the condition of something or impose the law in the article )
- S S N
e s K s Ik
N - N Kanjidic status quo, conditions, circumstances, form, appearance
7 Pronounciation | / ¥ 3 ¥
Mnemonics e dog j( seen from a different angle: J'ZI / >I . a different form,
L appearance but the dog remains in the same condition )
IR
ERVIEENT: Hl )
3\ I ] Kanjidic judgement, signature, stamp, seal
‘ Pronounciation | ©7%>.% / N>, XY
Mnemonics e RS. function of a knife IJ to discriminate parts of (to divide) the
AN V4
L cow )
\ )]J
( 7
X 3—4]—— Fjj
AT L Kanjidic ward off, defend, protect, resist
Pronounciation | 5./ XY
L Mnemonics e using a slope B to defend in one direction 7.3 )
( /N 7
A2 /ﬂ:\‘
- Kanjidic too much, myself, surplus, other, remainder
— Pronounciation | $%.%, $X.0, bE.7F, hAX.0 /3
AR /3 N\ —
Mnemonics e person wearing a hat holding something under his arms :‘% —
N
L ﬁ;k — 71K : he tries to carry the remainder of a battle away )

R

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( ) % 7
1
5 Kanjidic easy, ready to, simple, fortune-telling, divination
/ Pronounciation | °X.L 1, F.10 / =F, 1
L Mnemonics e RS. pour water from one container into another 5 — % )
s A N
/ ‘N / ~ TI
) = -~ Kanjidic journey, travel, chase away, let go, going, before, formerly
4 - -T" Pronounciation | \».<, WIIL X, TZ0T, . /XD
E - i = going A forward on the road hing of th
L Mnemonics o |eader going orward on the road (now a thing of the past) |
=S
( /N 7
{5 s/t Al
TP —~— Kanjidic value, price
BN Pronounciation | 7=\ / 72, 7
iR =
s _,, Mnemonics e merchant E selling something for a price to a person /f
e /price separates {I\ men /f into different classes
L ® person /f paying a high price for a rare bird [3id] species )
e N N
1\ 4 - ~ {E_[
'N ¢ ~ Kanjidic river
/ =, /D Pronounciation | 2°0 / 7
L’ Mnemonics e constantly speaking A water 7 good A water ¥ )
S
/7]
( }%l 7
Kanjidic reside, to be, exist, live with
Pronounciation | \».%,-\», 8.5 / ¥3, 3
Mnemonics e old E body ):' sits where it is and doesn’'t move
L e RS. baby E falling from a mother ):' : original dwelling place )
( o s % 7
\ \Y 24
K g % Kanjidic ticket
:77 )7 Pronounciation | / 7>
L / Mnemonics e scroll cut/carved with a knife J] )
M2
7
( /J< ~
1 8 )(jJ
27 NS 2D Kanjidic merit, efficacy, efficiency, benefit
5)( )( Pronounciation | .{, 2&®, 46.9 /av
L Mnemonics o forces jj being joined X in order to be efficacious )
2
X
( s % 7
s 2"9_ Ea- Kanjidic wife, spouse
B‘Wﬁ_ ﬁ- Pronounciation | O / ¥4
L Mnemonics e RS. hand — grabbing the hair 9" of ones woman ﬁ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



£ )
- Kanjidic bough, branch, twig, limb, counter for branches
Pronounciation | 272 / ¥
Mnemonics e branches i of a tree 7|< )
7~ I~ N
N =] AT
-:s:“t_ i Kanjidic cottage, inn, hut, house, mansion
S D Pronounciation | ©°&.% / > v, & F
Mnemonics e where tongues % chatter together A under the roof 7™ ; place
j: with roof 7 and talking mouths [ )
N
o
N ~N
NOIN N ~ l/—lj
. v "]‘ Kanjidic mention, state, speak, relate
ZQ ZQ Pronounciation | D.\% / V2
' Mnemonics e plant crop 7K being walked J_ next to: one can continue almost
endlessly giving time to tell many tales )
i
<
- &
. : / Kanjidic acquiesce, hear, listen to, be informed, receive
75 7 Pronounciation | 2 IJ7-2%5H.%, 95.17%, I3 T3, EE&H5, -7.17%,
ZHF, 00T, LD vay, Vay
=4
Mnemonics e RS. three hands ﬂ’: holding a person % : R — 7}( . receiving
support and hearing his stories )
i )
[}
Kanjidic beckon, invite, summon, engage
Pronounciation | £4.{ />3 Y
Mnemonics e hand :J: summoning 7|:71 someone: beckon )
<
il AR
Kanjidic system, law, rule
Pronounciation | / & A
Mnemonics e people /= from the city l__ﬁ controlled by a knife |J )
[\ 1
0 M
) N+— D Kanjidic sex, gender, nature
-1 Pronounciation | &% / &A1, >3 v
— Mnemonics o related to the heart ’I\ of living éE beings )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



it

Kanjidic

printing block, printing plate, edition, impression,

label

Pronounciation

//\y

Mnemonics

e slice FIL of wood which is hit against }i paper

J
4 1
o i
8 Kanjidic fertilizer, get fat, fertile, manure, pamper
Pronounciation | 2.2 %, 2%, 2.7, 2L, 5835 /¢t
L Mnemonics e meat H that is greatly desired E . fat )
e s 3'5 N
z" 7 Kanjidic un-, mistake, negative, injustice, non-
. 2 Pronounciation | 5.7 / k&
Mnemonics e outward turned (not flapping) wings: ﬁF\ — 3'3 . they do not
L function; the wings oppose the air )
d —~ ~N
1.’7 8\ — N Et
, Kanjidic warrior, military, chivalry, arms
a1’F Pronounciation | 7z17.L / 7, A
L ° Mnemonics e to stop JJ: with a — weapon ’k . military )
2V
s S a
NN/ N L — : S
s Kanjidic inverted, reverse, opposite, wicked
Pronounciation | &7, 0.&, .69 /[ ¥+ 7, %
Mnemonics e disobedient Q-L' going J_ : rebel or traitor )
R )
Kanjidic limit, restrict, to best of ability
Pronounciation | 2°¥.%, 2.0, &0 / &>
Mnemonics e good E slope B stopping E people )
<

iy

Kanjidic

happenstance, especially, intentionally, reason, cause, circumstances,

the late, therefore, consequently

Pronounciation

Wx, 550, L /3

Mnemonics

e old E hand & doing things nobody remembers reason for

=

Kanjidic

thick, heavy, rich, kind, cordial, brazen, shameless

Pronounciation

HOV, Hhr/av

Mnemonics

e thick E cliff r : having substantial weight, just like a good

friendship

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N
z O
VI 7 Kanjidic investigate
E Pronounciation | / ¥
L — Mnemonics e find out the kind of tree 7k of which a table is made E_ )
( 1& 7
- 6_7/_, Kanjidic politics, government
o 45 E Pronounciation | 20 &, A /A, >aD
s Mnemonics e hand & moving the country in the correct 1k direction
L e RS. correct E action with the hand & )
4 1
N e ~N *B.
Z 45 Kanjidic ancestor, pioneer, founder
d = Pronounciation | /
L : Mnemonics e venerated at the table E_ of the altar * )
il
e N
e il s: 1]
n I ] Kanjidic rule, follow, based on, model after
] N Pronounciation | D> & .% / V7
7\ 4 Mnemonics e the /aw or rules is instated by sword IJ but circumvented by money
5
N\ J
|
I\
r ~ B
~E - S
. - Kanjidic retreat, withdraw, retire, resign, repel, expel, reject
3\{ 2\{ Pronounciation | LD 2.<, L0295, 0.4, ©<, D.FH5%, TX /54
Mnemonics e RS. on the road J_ walk away ﬂ from the sun EI . in the face
L of defeat it's good E to walk J_ away )
sK
4 1
LYy T 5&'3 s:@
A Kanjidic single, alone, spontaneously, Germany
; Pronounciation | O0&.0 / 7, 7
L - Mnemonics e a dog ¥ alone with his insects 42 /E )
4 (] 1
T=la= .
L Kanjidic protect, guarantee, keep, preserve, sustain, support
: 57|§9 ﬂ( Pronounciation | 726.D /K, KU
Mnemonics e RS. woman ’f holding her baby % — 7'% (head ] and feet
7k ): protect J

(i

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 ;\Lﬂé 1
Kanjidic astray, be perplexed, in doubt, lost, err, illusion
Pronounciation | ¥ X.9 / XA
L Mnemonics e walking J_ rice >|< : it must be bewitched )
s
s S B
N2 M N
—r's'i \’“\ Kanjidic benefit, gain, profit, advantage
w' fm Pronounciation | £.7 / =TF, v 7
" Mnemonics e RS. water K (sideways) in a bowl M 3 — 2§ : used to
everyone's advantage; looks like a house: having your own house is
L a huge benefit )
Q2
PN
Jm
s ; N
1 34 }m\
< Kanjidic grace, kindness, goodness, favor, mercy, blessing, benefit
. Pronounciation | / 7+~
INYN ) .
L / / o Mnemonics e merciful heart /) for the prisoner )
ANIN
4 1
0 o K%
- 4& ﬁx Kanjidic status, rank, capacity, character, case (law, grammar)
: Pronounciation A7, aAD, F¥ 7, a0
(i =) iation |/
Mnemonics e individual % style of patterns carved in wood 7|< reflecting one's
L status )
&
4 1
1 { S:/I\
1o Kanjidic individual, counter for articles
1 4 Pronounciation | / 3, 7
= Mnemonics e single person ’f with individual stories
L e /person | having his own roof /"~ )
SR 7 )
b Kanjidic till, plow, cultivate
ey o Pronounciation | 72259 / 3 v
L Mnemonics e plow ;E and irrigate with water from the well # )
e N
ol bty B Kanjidic property, money, wealth, assets
s/ N Pronounciation | 72225 / ¥ A, ¥ A, V7
Mnemonics e having the talent to amass money 5 : end up wealthy and
L rich )
1

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2y 5 6\7 1;% s*ﬁ;(m' A: 1 )
= 4\3 f Kanjidic cherry

Pronounciation

X6/ FY, 90

Mnemonics

B
o tree 7I< producing beautiful babies % (cherry blossoms); )Fﬁ —

1%

/

fif

S:Uﬂi )

Kanjidic

expert, teacher, master, model, exemplar, army (incl. counter), war

Pronounciation

585, 6.5 /3, A

Mnemonics

e irritable individual storing % his one — flag ITJ carrying his
family's emblem very carefully

b

L e /master swordsman carrying his one ~ sword IJ and his flag ITJ )
3 ’ Kanjidic discipline, conduct oneself well, study, master
2 ﬁo z Pronounciation | 82.H%, 8T .¥%5 /> av, >z
/ Mnemonics e relaxed 1,& person with a long beard =~ : he is studied and
L cultivated )
X
(&
e N
e =
—_—1 Kanjidic elementary, principle, naked, uncovered
. A Pronounciation | & / V, X
0. 58 0 2
7 1N 7 Mnemonics o threads 7ﬁ made from a living e thing: white silk: normal thing
L to be seen on the silk road and elementary for it's trade )
’ : N
s . ~AE B
'\ s ~ JA=1 _
, A Kanjidic create, make, structure, physique
SB m Pronounciation | ©<.%, 2<.0,-25<.0 /Y
Mnemonics e mouth with horns telling %:' everyone that he's going J_ to con-
L struct or make something )
=]
( A 7
1 8 7 Hb
A E b‘ t Kanjidic ability, talent, skill, capacity
S o s Pronounciation | X.< / /U
HE, HG >
Mnemonics e many individual N people I: I: H together are able to do
great things; one needs many abilities to perform on stage
e RS. A bear with four feet and meat in its mouth: a’é — '}%& —
B
L — He )
4 1

Kanjidic

rend, rip, tear, break, destroy, defeat, frustrate

Pronounciation

XD, ORMNE, DB [

Mnemonics

e a stone E hidden in a hide EZ :
destroy many things

e hand Hi with a stone E rock destroying something

looks not dangerous but can

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1%

Kanjidic

bag, bale, sack, counter for bags

Pronounciation

Tebob /a3y

Mnemonics

e person /f showing i% things from bags and distributing them:
divide between persons

N\ J
&
e ] g N
2/"6 N J/ Y Kanjidic contain, form, looks
/\ é-\ Pronounciation | \W.11% / 3 U
Mnemonics e RS. a house 7 that can contain that which is released 1 ; it's
L form is essential )
e
‘2N
e
( W 1
2 E\ﬂ s: [ A:E Jl%
2&\7 ﬁ;] Kanjidic detain, fasten, halt, stop
T ] E’ Pronounciation | £.%, £ . X%, £E8.%%, LE8.%%, %5955/ Vv, )b
. - ‘ Mnemonics e stop the work on the fields EEI to look at two moons le] /@F or
. N
L at something small )
15y}
==
e R % N
2 43 - /| Kanjidic shift, move, change, drift, catch (cold, fire), pass into
Q\M y Pronounciation | 92.%, 92.F / A
Mnemonics e when you are drunk %77 plants % seem to change place all the
L time )
r NS ™
1\ s 4 N {1,&
'S K A Y Kanjidic fluid, liquid, juice, sap, secretion
//{ S / Pronounciation | / =F
L Mnemonics e juicy liquid Y consumed during the night Yﬁi )
/ ]?
4 2 9 EE 1
‘ " Kanjidic eyeball
] \< \( Pronounciation | X722, & / A2, 5>
Mnemonics e good E eye E ; twice eye E E ; hole remaining after the eye
L E has been removed with a knife EI( )
4 1
. 24 3 N %
3 —] Kanjidic fundamentals, radical (chem), counter for machines, foundation
7 N\.. | Pronounciation | & &1/ F
_gj:- j:- F
" Mnemonics e ground j: on which the table 2=: stands: foundation )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
. 7
“jQ Kanjidic draw near, stop in, bring near, gather, collect, send, forward
’ 3 t [ l Pronounciation | £.%,-X.0, J:.“d‘i/ ES
Mnemonics e big unusual thing T sent to or collected in the house )
7=
<

A

S:%)”L

Kanjidic

standard, measure

Pronounciation

/ ¥

Mnemonics

e person 5’5 seeing E to it that the rules are being implemented
so everything happens according to law and standards

- J
- = ~ ~
'\ Bg ~ ﬁtli S:—[«q:
—/ o Kanjidic permit, approve
45 E' Pronounciation | ®%.9, & / ¥ 3
Mnemonics e words = spoken when many people q: are together: allow or
L permit )
=)
- 7 3 ~
%gé S:éjx: A:f?:%
! Kanjidic sutra, longitude, pass thru, expire, warp

Pronounciation

~NB o, ECOE, Bh.5, 00 [ 57, 3%

Mnemonics

e streams under ground 8 passing through the bedrock like a thread

<
7{(‘ passing through a bound book with classic works, plans or reg-
ulations

e /a thread é binding a crafted I book by entering )\ it

<)
e holy % silk 71N cloth with sutras: reading them one passes through
various stages of enlightenment

J

==

bz

S:I«ﬁ A:Fﬁ

Kanjidic

precipitous, inaccessible place, impregnable position, steep place,
sharp eyes

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

Fhb.Lwv />
e place surrounded by slopes B defended with arrows ﬁ—/ﬁ\ /(T_\ /ﬁ

J

i

S:fm

Kanjidic

present, existing, actual

Pronounciation

HobNd, H6DT, 2DD, 5DD /5

Mnemonics

e the king E is seen E_‘ by everyone in public: a manifest appear-
ance

/

N =]
/bt

>H
Vb

Kanjidic

mix, blend, confuse

Pronounciation

L5 200,255 5€5%, 26 /av

Mnemonics

H .. - S
e two men under the sun E& mixing liquids Y : beach party under
the sun

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I :BT{ N
N -~
i 5\2\/ W/ Kanjidic pick, take, fetch, take up
A IR 7]( Pronounciation | £.% / ¥ A1
L Mnemonics e gathering S things by hand EF )
i
.. :PJ' N
< Eas
N/ '_\i)-,. Kanjidic impart, instruct, grant, confer
AL X Pronounciation | 23.17%, ¥9.»% /Y2
=7
L Mnemonics e hand 4: receiving ~Z something that was given to it )

(]

S:7|< )

Kanjidic

art, technique, skill, means, trick, resources, magic

Pronounciation

ERYIEY

Mnemonics

e skillfully walking 17T through the millet 7K field with left ﬁ/ and
right foot "] without trampling the cereals 7|<

N J
O P
n
- . = N
N2 N]2 ik
y 7 Kanjidic usual, ordinary, normal, regular
01 l% Pronounciation | 243, £ Z-/ Va3 v
Mnemonics e RS. common activity: making clothes I_h in a decorated
N/
L house/factory r:'ﬂ J
N I)
- ,IEE N
3 22 5 i‘ ﬁ
) = I Kanjidic feelings, emotion, passion, sympathy, circumstances, facts
5 ﬁ Pronounciation | .17 /Y a v, &1
\ ==
L Mnemonics o heart | feeling blue B )
i
s == = N
= FE o
— - Kanjidic blame, condemn, censure
’ E Pronounciation | £.%% / &+
7 '\ N Mnemonics e RS. the thorny DS part of owing money H . debt - responsibility:
L one is blamed for all kinds of stuff )
=
J=}
- N

i

Kanjidic

touch, contact, adjoin, piece together

Pronounciation

S5 /&Y, van

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of a woman ready to please #Z - she will receive you and
continue to care for you connecting with your inner feelings while
touching you

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e = N N
\ 7"1_' ~ B S: 1%
— ~ Kanjidic establishment, provision, prepare
‘= a Pronounciation | $5.17% / &~
Mnemonics o words = urging a weapon Q to be used to build and establish

L things )

>

\w}

<

[r

S:H‘ﬁ

Kanjidic

severance, decline, refuse, apologize, warn, dismiss, prohibit, decision,
judgement, cutting

Pronounciation

oo, CEb.%, XR.HB | T

Mnemonics

o RS. axe )_/r with several thread cutting knives l% (used in sewing

machines) %gﬁ — @T — %ﬁ

R

S:%K

Kanjidic

lengthen, counter for bows & stringed instruments, stretch, spread,
put up (tent)

Pronounciation

13.%,-13.0, 3.0 /Fav

Mnemonics e long E string of a bow ’% being stretched before shooting at a
L sheet of paper with marks )
( =3 =3 R
s, = S: 1
/47—7\ }7\7 Kanjidic poverty, poor
— Pronounciation | ¥3.L\» /b2, BV
L ~Z "N\ Z N Mnemonics e RS. separated from éj money E )
S~
Z N\
4 1
2 ﬁ% S:;H
Kanjidic lady, woman, wife, bride

Pronounciation

X/ 7

=
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ‘ carrying a broom ‘7 : she's a married wife/woman
L ﬁ held under hand —J )
2
( ~ 7
e %5 s. 55
z /92/ i Kanjidic task, duties
= Zk Pronounciation | D& .% / A
Mnemonics e a lance 17 hitting & with force jj : doing one's work, serious
bussiness
L e /tap k using force jj )
e | ?—,\‘ N
6} s/\g 7 < Kanjidic ratio, rate, proportion, %, coefficient, factor
ot Pronounciation | O0&. "% / VY, UV, T aV
¢ NI
Mnemonics e RS. a vibrating string: /¥ — — $ : frequency with certain
ratios limited by the length of the string, one's plucked, it leads it's
L own life )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

15

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



% N
1 K/ m Kanjidic abbreviation, omission, outline, shorten, capture, plunder
]| [ | Pronounciation | EiF, #4.F, B2.H%, EADIL, HAB, HEL,
D%<.9,0%<.9%/Vxr7”

Mnemonics e RS. to walk and talk %’ around the field EB : survey boundaries
approximately in order to be ready to invade

/

=] )
Kanjidic occupation, camp, perform, build, conduct (business)
Pronounciation | WER.EL, WER A [ T A

Mnemonics e place where mouths E'l recite studied words )

I\l@ S:i‘j‘_ A

Kanjidic overdo, exceed, go beyond, error
Pronounciation | 3.5, -7.8%,-7.8, 7.27, $°F D, H¥°FE 6, L .3
/A
Mnemonics e go J_ through a deformed opening IEI . pass through/go J_
through a small ﬂ‘ opening: pass through; it doesn't leave room for
L error )
~
i)
gt ST \
Z 7? Kanjidic congratulations, joy
B Pronounciation | / 7
PN N Mnemonics e increase DD somebody'’s self image by using money ,E\ . sending
L a present as a way of congratulation )
VA=,
=\

[ /\ i s AR
— j:/\ Kanjidic examination, investigate

% Pronounciation | L 5. X% / 7~

e N
Mnemonics e people gathered B® to check on the health of a tree 7|( ; *ER —
*ﬁ ; drive an arrow ﬁ—}“\\ into a tree 7k to check it's health

Seb e N
ik sk

Kanjidic dwindle, decrease, reduce, decline, curtail, get hungry
Pronounciation | ~.%, ~N.67F / 7

Mnemonics e water ¥ used in defending a fortress Jﬁk . it decreases the chance
L of the fortress being taken )
~ ~
N J-
V/i=)
s =K > = Y
. IS S:IE A:ﬁE
— :——9— ‘E. Kanjidic evidence, p\roof, certificate
f:-l_b- = Pronounciation | $7°L /2 a v
S — .
5Dwz - \= Mnemonics e truth of words = rises %LY( after it has been verified or proven
L e /correct 1F words =5 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6 16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



\=)
X N
7)\/ \ ! -
—_ ) Kanjidic tax, duty
] 2 Pronounciation | / £ A
Mnemonics e grain ﬂi taken by big brother EE . taxes )

e

S:é@ A:%@ )

Kanjidic

discontinue, beyond, sever, cut off, abstain, interrupt, suppress

Pronounciation

e X%, 1o XF, 7o /Y

Mnemonics

<
e hand desiring 2 to cut the thread N / é with force jj
e people with open mouth /7 desiring E a coloured @4 thread
<
7R want to cut it

J
e
N N N
! 4 1112 A {/E‘IJ S{m”
N N B] Kanjidic fathom, plan, scheme, measure
3/7 2N Pronounciation | 137°.% / V7

Mnemonics

e regulating ,H\IJ water Y flow: the amount is measured or estimated

oy
A’)U

%

S:E )

Kanjidic

belong, genus, subordinate official, affiliated

Pronounciation

i, O, b [ ID, VAl

Mnemonics

o different classes or categories of insects % : some living in water
K others feeding on corpses F'

e /different corpses J7 of insects % : all ordered according to class
and category to which they belong

J
7N N g S:ﬁ A
47 4 J(A Kanjidic lend
2 g Pronounciation | 2.3, 2>.L-, 2°L-/ A
N N Mnemonics e soldier {J( borrowing money /E\ )
e )
B Kanjidic propose, take along, carry in hand
;E Pronounciation | X.17% / 71, Fav, ¥4
Mnemonics e hand :J: holding things proposing them in broad daylight % )
<
F
D Kanjidic extent, degree, law, formula, distance, limits, amount

Pronounciation

T, EE ] A

Mnemonics

= .
e speak to the ruler == about the grain ﬂi harvest: pattern that
is repeated every year, the degree of failure determines the extent of
governance

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( —
ﬁ)ili S:éfl:
Kanjidic overall, relationship, ruling, governing

Pronounciation

FTR% F05/ %

Mnemonics

. . < .
e mature person ﬁ holding the reigns 7ﬁ of power: unite and
govern

/

s

S:% A

Kanjidic

equip, provision, preparation

Pronounciation

ZRAB, ZRbb, OXEIC ] E

Mnemonics

e person ’f prepared for harvesting the crop for the food factory
% . the crop is ready to be harvested

e /g0 ﬁ on the fields EE] : makes sense only when you are prepared
and the crops are ready to harvest

N\ J
r = ~ B
N — ~ EIEIZ S:]ﬂz
=\\|/ =\ Ve Kanjidic evaluate, criticism, comment
— ' Pronounciation | / E 3 ¥
L Mnemonics o levelling words = )
=P
“
( . = h
gl —y ’J—, ==
4:‘55— m‘ Kanjidic wealth, enrich, abundant
po—— E Pronounciation | £. &, &EA /7, 7D
L el Mnemonics e house /7 with many filled pots el : house of a wealthy family
=
|==]
d 7 1
Y s }/ 1§ Siﬁ
Ll= 4 -
e B Kanjidic restore, return to, revert, resume
{9 & Pronounciation | £72 / 77
Mnemonics e person /= (coming a ) and coming R repeatedly during a day
L E' : he keeps on returning )

oy #H

S:Hﬁ )

Kanjidic

report, news, reward, retribution

B3 R

DL | ;( Pronounciation
8
, .
Mnemonics

e wrapped l—Yj fortune $
e /hand :J: wrapped I—Yj news or money

> J
., =] 5 . 0F OF N
z‘/}\ ‘7 ﬁﬂ =4 S Vi A:E H
7 7 Kanjidic trade, exchange
?O g Pronounciation | / K'Y
N 2N <N Mnemonics e money H moving from one moon to another moon Qﬂ /9]5 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fige

Kanjidic

unravel, notes, key, explanation, understanding, untie, undo, solve,
answer, cancel, absolve, explain, minute

Pronounciation

£, EDRT, LTS BEL, BETS, D%, TED )
A, T

Mnemonics

e RS. knife 7_,’ separating the horn ﬁ from the cow t': ; explana-
tion is unravelling of the truth

J
7N ~
WP
Kanjidic tree trunk
Pronounciation | #& / B>

Mnemonics

e farmer A holding his tool :I: watching the sun El rise EA behind
a tree trunk —I_‘ (tree 7k without branches)

N\ J
#
( E= N ~
N . S s: X
E—ﬂ:é_ Kanjidic righteousness, justice, morality, honor, loyalty, meaning
5 ~ > Pronounciation | / F
t Mnemonics e person guarding his sheep and being generous to strangers
roaming the land
L e /hand X giving things )
&
4 EIS 1
71~
j—* j;ﬂ'\ Kanjidic prohibition, ban, forbid
Pronounciation | / &>
} \ ) i N Mnemonics e don't plant trees j%( on the altar 7]\ |
e not all trees *A‘ can be used for making religious objects put on
L the altar 7]\ : restricted use )
SIS
Kanjidic flock, group, crowd, herd, swarm, cluster
Pronounciation | &1 %, L., Lo, L6505 [/ T
L Mnemonics e group of sheep ﬂé led E by the herder )
\I
[ 3l )
Yoo O \'_L\
= Kanjidic mineral, ore
eﬁ Aﬁ\ N2 Z) Pronounciation | »60% / O ¥
L Mnemonics e broad place E: used for extracting metal é% : open mine )
5}2
4 [2==] 1
J “’ Kanjidic guilt, sin, crime, fault, blame, offense
3 E 3 E Pronounciation | DA / YA
L Mnemonics o if your bag "™ is no 3'5 longer there a crime has been committed

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. s pYd IR R
N N 2> H S: T
2//\ v, - Kanjidic assets, resources, capital, funds, data, be conducive to, contribute to
: Pronounciation | / ~
1/1 13" \\ . N . E
¥ "N Mnemonics o people ranked <K according to money H : wealth )
N 2>
=y
~
] /.,4 Y
/'&9 /\ ﬁﬂ S: Lﬂ
ol 2— -~ Kanjidic domesticate, raise, keep, feed
=12 | Pronounciation | 7°.9 [ ¥~
Mnemonics e take charge ﬁ of the food ﬁ )
#5]
=)
N S N
21\ L N 2 @
N 5 Jﬂi Kanjidic semi-, correspond to, proportionate to, conform, imitate
7 — Pronounciation | CwA. L%, Lwh 35, BZ6.x15%, Oh, 0L L,
= BEED | Vay
Mnemonics e water { level serves as a guideline for many + birds E )
/e
3?-&1 ‘;ﬂ;‘& Kanjidic forces, energy, military strength
"u7l”7 Pronounciation | WEE. .\, [FTH /&A1, A
Mnemonics e artful i1;5\ display of force jj )
£
= = 7
z AZG Q */E\ STJI_\I
! B Kanjidic damage, loss, disadvantage, hurt, injure
s F— Q Pronounciation | 2. 7%9, £Z7R.9,-T2. %9, 2. h%, -T2 hd [V
1 1 =
7™ N e hand :J: of personnel K lets something fall to the ground dam-

Mnemonics

aged

J
j:C:'
H
<
4E Kanjidic grave, tomb
T } Pronounciation | 37> / K
o Mnemonics e made in clay + and not visible under the grass 5% )
S
ii-:
R N
e , g sF At
1 Kanjidic bountiful, excellent, rich
e ﬁ Pronounciation | W7z %, &£ X /KD, 7
A ] = EB 8 gy gh
Mnemonics e RS. a container 7. full of flowers R e LA )
=224
=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



; = FK ™
A % %
Kanjidic dream, vision, illusion

Pronounciation

BB, B K%, <5 ] L, T

Mnemonics

e RS. an eye M with eye lid ** (top) and man JL (—"7) and
moon & (bottom): dream/dreaming of a moon 5 in the woods

PR

N\ J
4 1
12 5-6’- ‘? ?/E\A S: )\
s , Kanjidic deposit, custody, leave with, entrust to
] Pronounciation | »3.13%, 9 .0% / 3
AN a X : ~ =l ; —
Mnemonics e what is before 7]”7 in the head 2 : preparation; one deposits it
L to be taken care of )
=,
N
4 \\/?i? 1
1\5 6 ! N ' J——) 7N
N 5 ~ é Kanjidic performance, act, play, render, stage
y, e J >N Pronounciation | / T2
VA ZEN - - : 3
L Mnemonics e respectfully Eﬁ perform a religious ceremony with holy water ¥ )
\%—;
I
( 3 5 'l\g S‘l\bﬂ_l} h
i 53 B >~ . ~
)] 8 / ;‘B‘ Kanjidic accustomed, get used to, become experienced
] E Pronounciation | 2.1 %, .63 [/ A
13, 14 EA N
L Z "N N Mnemonics e that which pierces = the mind ‘| without one thinking about it )
/]?EE’
N
e . j:ﬁ N
2 i—“'?" ‘ﬁ. R
e i Kanjidic boundary, border, region
. 913 EJ Pronounciation | 2°0> / ¥ 37, 7 A
L / Mnemonics e where the ground j: of one country comes to an end ) )
50
4 1

i

S:*@

Kanjidic

posture, build, pretend

Pronounciation

PEZB, E.H /AU

Mnemonics

e interweaved % pieces of wood 7k : frame or building struc-

ture/pieces of wood 7k hooked /Aj together forming a frame or
building structure

ST~ 15N

when

J
s — N
L % s
b QX y{ Kanjidic occasion, side, edge, verge, dangerous, adventurous, indecent, time,

Pronounciation

b, b/ 9A

Mnemonics

e slope B of the altar %E /i? : border which nobody is to cross,
if you do you risk punishment (dangerous behaviour)

/

5

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Ry
S
=

XN

~
, 1 7,9 j;féﬁ
ZLL/ Kanjidic

miscellaneous

EL
T

Pronounciation

EC x5 £C.5 /¥, VY

>

Mnemonics

o differing types birds E in many trees 7jx : they mix amongst

L each other )
- @ﬁ\ N
! °S 23
23“99‘ ﬁ Kanjidic acid, bitterness, sour, tart
- Y R Pronounciation | 3.1» / ¥
Mnemonics e jar @ containing a liquid that makes the spoiling process go slowly
2N
L 2Z : acid )
iy
- . *ﬁ N
NV > :
;,\ fw A i Kanjidic refined, ghost, fairy, energy, vitality, semen, excellence, purity, skill
N ﬁ Pronounciation | / &1, > a7y, >Y o
. . = . I
L Mnemonics e the essence of farm life are the green H rice 7|< plants )
%{;t
e s @ N
. I J ]J Kanjidic made in..., manufacture
Pronounciation | / & A

Mnemonics

e city ltFl people - using a knife IJ (ﬁ%” ) for making clothes zzj

b S, ET S ~
N 3 s EX Adk
%\Zg > A Kanjidic coin, .01 yen, money
e 5 Pronounciation | €1, 7& /&, 'lz“/
6\ 7 A Y -
. Mnemonics | smaII amount =}& /% of gold or metal ﬂi serves as currency
L e metal j‘z used to pay soldiers k: /§ )
AY
£33
( /\ 1
; , %‘%\ S IO A \l[_4\ l[_} 1: %‘Lﬂ TL;\ }:lmm ]:ll_‘\ I
AN 2\ [ Kanjidic general, whole, all, full, total
b\ \ L\\\ Pronounciation | 3.XC, IX.C, 5& / VD
e Y 13\"4\ 2
N qy Mnemonics e bind things together with thread 71\ in an agitated ; //{f\j\ way
or by hand :J: and transported by cow
e /many things collected in the heart /L‘ are told by the mouth
- J
5 )
Kanjidic statue, picture, image, figure, portrait
Pronounciation | / V'¥
Mnemonics e picture resembling the image gi' of a man /f )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

22

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(
N/ N\ M

A:i%

Kanjidic

increase, add, augment, gain, promote

7,30 545, 507/ U%

u;
o]
N

e

M- B Pronounciation
Mnemonics

e things growing on the ground j: of the field EEI increase all
the time

N J
N2
§i==)
=]
- ZE N
1, 8 7 )Ig s}j§
b\wb Alﬁ Kanjidic attitude, condition, figure, appearance, voice (of verbs)
3% E ¥ | Pronounciation | ©D&.& ] ¥ A
12 1 14 - A . )
7 N \Y.\\ Mnemonics e a heart /1" standing up to many people HE
AN
L e /having a fat j( heart /L )
=
Ae
ANN
[ i S )
Kanjidic suitable, occasional, rare, qualified, capable
Pronounciation | 2°7%%.9 / T F

Mnemonics

s

e rows upon rows of stalks B going on J_ : they match the same
line: comfortable to harvest

e /tongue % going on i_ with comfortable talk matching the
other's ear

/\ — — Kanjidic

\ |2 1l \Ir | =) Pronounciation

Yo, Kanjidic
/) !W' /$ Pronounciation

e s B

2 45 Kanjidic
d & < Pronounciation

oy A
.. 8 A
o

A e Kanjidic

) \ Pronounciation

J
= B
S:flEJ
copper
Y P W NG
Mnemonics e metal é‘z\ having the same Iﬁ colour as gold éi/\ )
7 7 1
1,% S:ﬁ!:ﬁ\
benevolence, virtue, goodness, commanding respect
/N7
. : =5
Mnemonics e RS. walk T a straight /& road
W W
e modf. 1m — fﬁ
Z,
e walk T with an honest heart % )
<
duplicate, double, compound, multiple
7%
Mnemonics e repeated E clothes * : overlap )
<
S:é%
cotton
E oY
<
Mnemonics e RS. cotton rl% used to make thread 7f\\ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 N A 1
e = p,ﬁ\ S:QDE\i
/\3\5 /s\ Kanjidic jurisdiction, dominion, territory, fief, reign
‘57 . 7 Pronounciation | 20 / Va3 v
7N\ N M . AN =B .
L nemonics e commanding “T7 part of the head HH : a straight neck )
%B
N
4 1
8 'ﬁﬁ Sﬁﬁ
e Kanjidic assurance, firm, tight, hard, solid, confirm, clear, evident
E 1',‘%‘ Pronounciation | 7L 2>, U 0®% /A7, av
: Mnemonics e a bird flying so high ﬁ it's sure it can't be hit by a stone E
e /one is certain to be remarked when blowing a horn ﬁ and playing
L stone chimes E )
s S SE N
. i S: 7]
\siw \i Kanjidic undefiled, pure, clean, righteous, gallant
Nt Pronounciation | WX X X .\ / 7Y
J/ 21N /) N Mnemonics e water ¥ with measured §Z§ quality is clean and pure
—t= . N
L e /speech of the sage 3 confirms water Y is clean )
\&-
/ST
’ 1 %j—i Kanjidic approve, praise, title or inscription on picture, assist, agree with
i E Pronounciation | 725 .17%, 7272 2% | ¥~
2 "N\ N Mnemonics e two men H helping each other earning money E , they approve
L of their own ways )
ER
=\
( s fféf S:JDTi h
€1.7° ) ; ) i Kanjidic substance, quality, matter, temperament
9 g Pronounciation | 7256, 72729, &, B0 S/ 2V, O F, F
N <N Mnemonics e at the entrance of the city one's materials are axed ﬁ ﬁ to
L control for quality and one has to pay taxes ,E\ /JI—\] )
ivig
=
( 57 7
o Iﬁﬂﬁ S:E&
=g | z Kanjidic enemy, foe, opponent
T34 X Pronounciation | 227 &, 72, 7.5 [/ TF
’ Mnemonics e hand knocking & out enemies like stalks in the country side _I—;-ﬁ
L e /hand puling Q the tongue % of the enemy )
FX
( 2 1= = N
o 3] N S S:<F
" % é Kanjidic guidance, leading, conduct, usher
‘23* L’j Pronounciation | A5T°.< / ¥
! 154 ‘ N
\ Mnemonics e RS. guide with the hand ﬂ‘ along the road JE /guide someone
L . with the hand 3] )
1]
=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

24

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:éﬁ

~

Kanjidic

compilation, knit, plait, braid, twist, editing, completed poem, part

of a book

Pronounciation

HEL, -H.H [N

Mnemonics

e tablet }F?El with threads 7ﬁ on top: ready to weave (compiling

threads)

/

N

2R

A:%%%

Kanjidic

outburst, rave, fret, force, violence, cruelty, outrage

Pronounciation

HE L, HRING | FY, "D

Mnemonics

e RS. the savage attack (two hands ﬂ" going out m ) of a buck

fK in clear daylight EI : % — E%

-

Vo =R

(3]

i22E]

J
e 2
fidr s: 1
Kanjidic defense, protection
Pronounciation | / =4, T
==
Mnemonics e person walking 1T around something B guarding it
e /image of a standing person waving his arm )
= \\ N\
il 5. 2L
Kanjidic entertain, revive, retrieve, interest, pleasure

Pronounciation

8Z.%, 8.9 /av,Fav

“Z N\ Mnemonics e RS. hands lifting jF_jlk together |§J : the group rises, thrives and is
prosperous
L e /modf. — % )
N\
s a7y ooy N
k“‘esu kk % sm
7510 = :C<KLJ Kanjidic fabricate, build, construct
— ~— Pronounciation | 9.{ / F7
7K A - . T ;
Mnemonics e something strong ﬂ built from wood 7k and bamboo T/T ©a
L building )
e
;
r TaE B
31258 1: 1< N J:% _
\ % ) ,gk Kanjidic burn, blaze, glow
/. 2\ N Pronounciation | $.X%, .7, .7 / x>
L /) Mnemonics e certainly ?j& burns in the fire y( )
A}
TR
A3}
4 N 1
LA i s: i
B m e — Kanjidic transport, send, be inferior
N IJ H]J Pronounciation | / Z, > 2
ey
L Mnemonics e consenting HIJ to be moved be car $ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

25

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



AT

S:U:I: )

Kanjidic

lecture, club, association

Pronounciation

L

Mnemonics

e weaved % words 5

e /words 1 poking holes :/tl: in an argument

N\ J
=]
s e N B
1\ 8 mes = T} slﬂq‘
St 73 V18 Kanjidic apologize, thank, refuse
;‘6‘ \ Pronounciation | $X° X .5 > /X
L Mnemonics e words % / l being sent out ET to somebody )
é \
&5 N
/‘/E\ é}\
Kanjidic exploits, achievements, unreeling cocoons
Pronounciation | / & F
. ) = . < .
Mnemonics e one's duty EH to spin the thread 7R of the silk cocoons )
= N
%ﬁ S:%ﬁ
Kanjidic forehead, tablet, plaque, framed picture, sum, amount, volume
Pronounciation | 07\ [ A7
Mnemonics e what can be found on the head E of guests E or used to recog-
nise guests; there's a fixed amount of heads E per guest g )
N A
ik s: 4

//\

Kanjidic

weave, fabric

Pronounciation

5.5, B.0,80, B0, B0 /val, UF

Mnemonics

ﬁ N
e sound of the loom (like a spear) EIJZ going up and down weaving

<
thread 7R /person H weaving threads é

J
NN N
HTJ?% S:H/E!
Kanjidic post, employment, work
Pronounciation | / >3 7, V7
Mnemonics e hearing H the potter I_\EILjZ work from a distance: profession
e /hear H the mouth 54 of the professional )
<

T

S:i/l:l

Kanjidic

discriminating, know, write

Pronounciation

U3 L53/o0%

Mnemonics

° the master swordsman handles his sword x without saying a word

= nor uttering a sound El

[

e /only >~ words 1 allow us to know what others know

e a person who has gathered Elk a lot of words = knows a lot

J

\
;ﬁ%
wH

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s = R
o 8y i 4
z._lnv 1 — Kanjidic safeguard, protect
P = Pronounciation | ¥.% / O
) ﬂ UX Mnemonics e (hand holding an) owl % and words = used for protection and
defense
L e /hand :J: keeping the door J~' shut in defense )
Ed

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

27

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-1-4

- 1B

1-1-7

. TR

1-2-2

n th
= 1A

1-2-4

- P
- IR

. 10

c 12

c 11

. 18

0 22

- K
[ ] /Tf]ij_
012

42—

- T
1-4-4

- 3k
- B

-

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

013
0 14
0 14
0 15
0 15

: 14

14

14

1 13

017
1 16
217

1 18

1 20

021
2 23
021
~: 21
0 23

121

124

1 25

1-4-12
L) J:?(\‘
1-5-2

z

1-5-4

1-5-7

1-5-9
S

= YR

-

1-5-10

. FE.

1-6-2

- 11

: 10

. 13

. 13

. 16

021

221

1 25

- 11

: 16
212
: 15
012

217

- A2

17

24

23

24

28

- 10
: 11

o 11

. 13

17

. 18

2 22

1 23

122

222

1 25

1 26

. 26

1 26

. 10

)

0 13
: 15

. 18

. 16

. 19

: 19

V. 26

. 26

1 26

2 27

. 18

0 22

. 23

26

. 15

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

Iy

\
/!

by

&
i}

Wi m

2-5-8

-%-E;

. 15

10
12

013

. 18

121

19

20

11

14

: 25

B 12

: 14

: 18
0 17
: 16
: 16

19



2-6-2 2-8-5
- 9)7%: 6 ] Z-EJZ}*:\:
2_6_4 2_8_6
=
) 10
) . "%g:
2-6-5
2-8-7
. B 1
- H
2-6-7 *
] /}:): 20 " g\:
. Z.9 2-10-4
BE
2—6—10 LEVANK)
. 205 2-11-2

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

19

22

1 24

24

123

] %:20

= =20
. é:24

. B o5

% 7

29

4] A

. 9. 16
3-3-11

. ﬁ:%ﬂ

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

3 ] %:5 ] iE:Q . /%': 14 . %3:18 ] ﬁ:%
" 7\: 1 . /Ij( 5 . ﬁ 9 . ﬁ‘i 14 13 . ffﬁl 23
4 - Hl. 5 - PR - 14 - 19 . B3
- fi ! - P75 - 10 - 1H e - ¥ 19 . 5. 03
n -1 N
1 J LI - Foue + Fos » A 23
T 8 - & 10 - B - B . 4B
5 - N .
" . L VAU 1 ‘:’m_ Al
. JE 7o T ) | - B 19 15
: A3 . N2, .
. . . 0 10 . . s
. ETZ]. Taﬁ6 %% §'§ 15 - gj}::":lg " ;2'{‘3224
[ ] N S~
AL, - 716 + 10 - .15 L& 0 -
IEI.Q . }%:6 ] E;j- 10 . ﬁ%;w ﬁ;] ﬁ;.
ISE . - B8 20 . B
. X, « B 7. R4
. G2 7 - B 15 e X
: N _ E’:ﬁ'll o = =20 n [BX: 24
. 7?\:2 - W6 ' LI e % -
£ - Bu e 52 - SE 2
. 36 2 - 6 ' = U516 J}E 20 %‘E
RS = iR 25
. 11
. A - 7 ES 12 N
! ~ W2 ] T ™ i
F: 2 - B7 JEERE - B 16 =020 75 25
- : “x e Ch . %: 20 16
6 w N7 = fAa: 11 = 3516 N »
« A3 . K7 - BE. 11 - H. 16 A - B 25
| . . -
- 1R 3 - B - tk12 - 1R 16 21 PN 25
- o3 - 7 - K1 - B 16 14 n . 505
2 = JH:21 . PR
. : - 7 - FH.o = alC: 16 R 25
3 15
3 - hR: s 11 - P17 - R - Hl: 25
= : . . jjle"—
- Fo3 - AE: g - .1 . 7 L2 17
3 - JF: s - K12 - A7 - M2 . 326
B : - R .
e . RKog . BR 12 - - . H: 26
7 9 - R - 21r - A2 . FE: 26
= }:‘&: 4 [] ﬁ: 8 - L‘:%J:: 13 u ;BE: 17 " g& 22 18
I . FR. g . B 13 - AE: 17 - FF: 2 « ZB. 26
- 1) N
- X4 . .8 . 313 - R 18 - W .« F8: 26
« 3.4 . 2.8 - R 13 . 1H: 18 - Fkeo» . B 0
. g . B . 213 - 3F 18 - AR 2 19
- 5o - B - 313 - B 18 - %2 . 3.6
« B s . fH. 9 . G 13 . 18 18 - g 23 20
. o5 - B9 - K14 - R 18 . fE. 23 . .97

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6 30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

abbreviation,  omission, outline,

shorten, capture, plunder: Hﬁ%\:
16

- . . I
ability, talent, skill, capacity: Ae:
11

accustomed, get used to, become ex-

. =
perienced: ]E\: 21
acid, bitterness, sour, tart: ﬁé’{
22

acquiesce, hear, listen to, be in-
formed, receive: 7§<: 7

affair, case, matter, item: 109’{‘ 3
again, twice, second time: Fﬂ}: 3
ancestor, pioneer, founder: fH: 9

apologize, thank, refuse: 3%\][; 26

apply, answer, yes, OK, reply, accept:

v

[3:4

approve, praise, title or inscription on
. . . &R
picture, assist, agree with: =1

24
art, technique, skill, means, trick, re-
sources, magic: M. 14

article, clause, item, stripe, streak:

751%:5

assets, resources, capital, funds,
data, be conducive to, contribute to:

/é\\: 20
assurance, firm, tight, hard, solid,
confirm, clear, evident: )‘;g: 24

astray, be perplexed, in doubt, lost,

err, illusion: Zi 10

attitude, condition, figure, appear-
2

1=
ance, voice (of verbs): ~ R&: 23

bag, bale, sack, counter for bags:

.12

beckon, invite, summon, engage:
7 .
o7

becoming, resemble, counterfeit, im-
itate, suitable:  TPA: 5

belong, genus, subordinate official,
affiliated: /& 17

benefit, gain, profit, advantage:
im: 10

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

benevolence, virtue, goodness, com-
. o
manding respect:  %&: 23

=
blame, condemn, censure: =
14

bough, branch, twig, limb, counter
for branches: ﬁi 7

2
boundary, border, region: 3% 21

bountiful, excellent, rich: %i: 20
branch, support, sustain, branch rad-
ical (no. 65): —)ji: 1

Buddha, the dead, France:  1A: 1
burn, blaze, glow: ﬁ)& 25

can, passable, mustn’t, should not,
do not: ET: 1

cause, factor, be associated with, de-
pend on, be limited to: 03

cheerful, pleasant, agreeable, com-
fortable: ‘])ji: 4

A\
cherry: .11
coin, .01 yen, money: 5%@ 22

compare, race, ratio, Philipines:

th: 1

compilation, knit, plait, braid, twist,
editing, completed poem, part of a

book: ﬁ{% 25

congratulations, joy: %j : 16

N

contain, form, looks: 12
2=
copper: 3H: 23

cottage, inn, hut, house, mansion:
N
- - 7

cotton: 1%% 1 23

create, make, structure, physique:
%1

crime, sin, offense: 313 2

damage, loss, disadvantage, hurt, in-
jure: 48 20

defense, protection: % . 25

deposit, custody, leave with, entrust
to: iﬁ\ 21

detain, fasten, halt, stop: 1ééi]: 12

31

disaster, calamity, woe, curse, evil:

f)%:4

discipline, conduct oneself well,
study, master: ﬂ%: 11

discontinue, beyond, sever, cut off,

abstain, interrupt, suppress: %@
17

discriminating, know, write: 3&:
26

domesticate, raise, keep, feed:

/E‘g]: 20

draw near, stop in, bring near,
gather, collect, send, forward:

e
=] : 13
=5

dream, vision, illusion: =z 21
duplicate, double, compound, multi-

=
ple: 2. 23
dwindle, decrease, redyqe, decline,
curtail, get hungry: TR 16

easy, ready to, simple, fortune-
telling, divination: % )
elementary, principle, naked, uncov-
ered: f%: 11

enemy, foe, opponent: f%é( 24
entertain, revive, retrieve, interest,

pleasure: £/E\i: 25

equip, provision, preparation: ’f%
18

establishment, provision, prepare:
ésri: 15

eternity, long, lengthy:  7IK: 1

qvaluate, criticism, comment:
é?: 18

evidence, proof, certificate: gﬁ:
16

O
examination, investigate: }fﬁ: 16

exist, outskirts, suburbs, located in:
Z:E: 3

expert, teacher, master, model, ex-
emplar, army (incl. counter), war:

B 11

exploits, achievements, unreeling co-
%ﬂi

coons:  H: 26

extent, degree, law, formula, dis-

L. =
tance, limits, amount: 7/}1{: 17

eyeball: BR: 12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ror

fabricate, build, construct: e
25

fathom, plan, scheme, measure:
Al 17
feelings, emotion, passion, sympa-

. ==
thy, circumstances, facts: 'IH:

14

fertilizer, get fat, fertile, manure,
pampet: il 8

flock, group, crowd, herd, swarm,

cluster: ﬁ: 19

fluid, liquid, juice, sap, secretion:
A 12

forces, energy, military strength:
: 20

forehead, tablet, plaque, framed pic-

‘J—;
ture, sum, amount, volume: %A
26

fundamentals, radical  (chem),
counter for machines, foundation:

%: 12

%’p}
general, whole, all, full, total: ~ TS
22

grace, kindness, goodness, favor,
mercy, blessing, benefit:  &v: 10

grave, tomb: %: 20

group, association: : 3
guidance, leading, conduct, usher:
%: 24

guilt, sin, crime, fault, blame, of-

fense: QEE - 19

happenstance, especially, intention-
ally, reason, cause, circumstances,
the late, therefore, consequently:

éﬁ(: 8

impart, instruct, grant, confer:
oo
;}5'/(: 14

increase, add, augment, gain, pro-

mote: i%’ 1 23

individual, counter for articles:

'1: 10

intention, plan, resolve, aspire, mo-
tive, hopes, shilling: % : 4
inverted, reverse, opposite, wicked:
L’v‘ﬁ: 8

investigate: ,7‘@?: 9

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

journey, travel, chase away, let go,
. /\
going, before, formerly:  {1E: 6

judgement, signature, stamp, seal:

}IZIJ: 5

jurisdiction, dominion, territory, fief,
reign: /V\E\ 24

=
lady, woman, wife, bride: 'ﬁrrﬁ’: 15
lecture, club, association: ?:% 26
lend: 4,%‘ 17

lengthen, counter for bows &
stringed instruments, stretch, spread,

put up (tent): k. 15

level, average: iéj: 4

limit, restrict, to best of ability:

FE: 8

linen, cloth, spread, distribute:

%E: 2
long time, old story: A1
made in..., manufacture: %g: 22

mention, state, speak, relate: i’i‘:
7

merit, efficacy, efficiency, benefit:
;6

mineral, ore: ffg 19
miscellaneous: ;IFE: 22

. N
mix, blend, confuse: /ta: 13

occasion, side, edge, verge, dan-
gerous, adventurous, indecent, time,

when: F%)’( 21

occupation, camp, perform, build,
conduct (business): ‘& : 16

old times, old things, old friend, for-
mer, ex-: ]E 22

outburst, rave, fret, force, violence,
cruelty, outrage: /Jix 25

overall, relationship, ruling, govern-

ing: /%;E 18

overdo, exceed, go beyond, error:

E: 16

performance, act, play, render, stage:
=
JH: 21

N .

permit, approve: é%; 13

32

phrase, clause, sentence, passage,

paragraph, counter for haiku: /07 :
2

pick, take, fetch, take up: «ff;]{ 14
politics, government: B9
post, employment, work: ﬁ%&:: 26
posture, build, pretend: 7];% 21
poverty, poor: ,E\\: 15

precipitous, inaccessible place, im-
pregnable position, steep place, sharp

eyes: F{ﬁ\ 13

preface, beginning, order, prece-
dence, occasion, chance, inciden-

tally: f?: 5
present, existing, actual: }E: 13

pressure, push, overwhelm, oppress,

dominate: E: 1

printing block, printing plate, edi-

tion, impression, label: }i: 8
prohibition, ban, forbid: iff—':\: 19
property, money, wealth, assets:
B 10

propose, take along, carry in hand:
=]

%ZE: 17

protect, guarantee, keep, preserve,

o )
sustain, support: ’f7K: 9
publish, carve, engrave: ?]J: 2

ratio, rate, proportion, %, coeffi-

cient, factor: ‘1?— . 15

refined, ghost, fairy, energy, vital-
ity, semen, excellence, purity, skill:

SIEN
B: 22
rend, rip, tear, break, destroy, defeat,

frustrate: Eﬁ){: 11

report, news, reward, retribution:

R 18

reside, to be, exist, live with: %:
6

responsibility, duty, term, entrust to,
appoint: ’fjﬁ_ 4

restore, return to, revert, resume:
+a

1R 18

retreat, withdraw, retire, resign, re-
pel, expel, reject: ZE: 9
righteousness,  justice, morality,

honor, loyalty, meaning: %
19

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



river: /EI 6

ruIJe, follow, based on, model after:
1

E : 9

safeguard, protect: g% 2 27

semi-, correspond to, proportionate

JEE

to, conform, imitate: = 20

severance, decline, refuse, apolo-
gize, warn, dismiss, prohibit, deci-

sion, judgement, cutting: L’Eﬁ'
15

sex, gender, nature: 'l‘i: 7

sham, temporary, interim, assumed

(name), informal: 1% 3

shift, move, change, drift, catch
(cold, fire), pass into: %: 12

show, indicate, point out, express,
display:  7TN: 2

single, alone, spontaneously, Ger-

many: 5& 9

skill, art, craft, ability, feat, perfor-

mance, vocation, arts: 14

standard, measure: %/% 13

statue, picture, image, figure, por-

trait: 1,% 22

Kanji mnemonics for kentei6

status quo, conditions, circum-

stances, form, appearance: /Hi
5

status, rank, capacity, character,

case (law, grammar): 1% 10

substance, quality, matter, tempera-
R
ment: H:24

suitable, occasional, rare, qualified,
capable: @: 23

sutra, longitude, pass thru, expire,
warp: z%;lyi 13

system, law, rule: %]J: 7
task, duties: %% 15

tax, duty: 7?%4 17

thick, heavy, rich, kind, cordial,
brazen, shameless: @: 8

ticket: 7};‘ 6
till, plow, cultivate: %ﬁ 10

tongue, reed, clapper: %: 3

too much, myself, surplus, other, re-
mainder: {3“?: 5

touch, contact, adjoin, piece to-
gether: :Ifﬁ 14

B
trade, exchange: ,é\?: 18

33

transport, send, be inferior: gﬁ—i:
25

tree trunk: %% 19

un-, mistake, negative, injustice,

non-: §]E 8

undefiled, pure, clean, righteous, gal-
F
lant: /)4: 24

unravel, notes, key, explanation,
understanding, untie, undo, solve,
answer, cancel, absolve, explain,

minute: %ZTZ 19

usual, ordinary, normal, regular:

a—%—»: 14

value, price: ’fﬁ 6

valve, petal, braid, speech, dialect,
discrimination, dispose of, distin-

guish: ﬁ\‘: 2

ward off, defend, protect, resist:

Fjj:S

warrior, military, chivalry, arms:

ﬁi:S

r‘_:{_j—»
wealth, enrich, abundant: = 18
weave, fabric: r‘%&: 26

wife, spouse: % : 6

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



